L= 9y
EXiRsHER =
HKIS

BT BT EPIRBCERBEL TSV, KERSHERATICBT BHRALLLEL,
AEEE, TEISTTERMOAHMAARETY

Bt L= o993
A & EEET
3— K No. 70020—AN110
A—h—-HE|=ZvHY>Y GT—R CBA-, DBA-R35
TP 8K | VR3SDETT
£ =R 2007 12 A~
B o= OHKS L—>u 59 avik, BRIEIV O UVAITY ) —FH—%EBTT,
" RA—/IX\—/I\T—TA—T 4 LI —DHEREEMIFT D10, 714 ILZ—FFHPRITI|L TLEESL,
OBEEEFHOEXIF2017THE 1 AREETOLEDTY,
2017 £ 1 BLURRIZEBINEEFHADESICOVWTIE, BELORFTEFTTHRAVEHOECESLY,

ISt E  E04521-N49120-00 2017/1/10 #EF% Ver.3-1.01 (ZMWFHT. &#) (#) TvF-~— IR

FC®IC

COEIGHKS L= 00302 avEaERBENLEITFOVEERICHYNES ZEVWET, MAFFEBHTEMERIIKEL, BT

BTRIIXEICEHSIATVWINBZZTYREICTHERACLZ S,

AEFRT FETIFNDT BHEA LS,

OARZEFAREREFREICITITTLWEE, HELOMDARADBEOEEERAICHILT BHICFo TV EELLVEER
FHEEFEHLTWLET,

OB EHRXIIE=ZFNAUGRUHEREBRFEAL-CEICKYZFLERICOVTE, BHTE—UZOEEZZEVVIRET
DTHLMEDITTELIESLY,

OAHUREFEALTELEES. BEIESLUZNICHET 2EA., F1-. BBELZFRATLIENTELRVI LITK DB
KFICOEFEFELTIE, —UIOMEFW-LMMFET,

OKHRL/ —VIIEFmERLIZER SN TEYET, / —VIILEFHLUSNCET H-5E1F. AEFZO#E - HRERUREMIC
DWTHREEL LA RET,

OFREGIIARENTOEAZBENICEFINELDOTY, BATIEERLAVLTEZEL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OFREGDIKRIIMNERZEZED. RERD-OFELCERZT I LAHYFET,

OARZEFFELCBIRT A ENHYFETDTAUREAREDEESZ THERILLEL,

QO EAEMRCHEABRBRUARED TEXEHSELORFEEETHENEDLELZEL, BREFHEITIRE. BHRE - 23— FNo. -
BN - TP UK EEINERICBEACTESL,

REEDEE FRBEELKBMEVVAELELADICTROEIETELLTHIL TS,
RETETEDLSLBRESZHFAL. BEEBRUVEEEADRBKRLALERLTVET,

A %&% EREXIFERENETC., RFEGFZRSATRELNHDEE
[ —=]

oy PEERGEAEANGEEASBRABESNLHE (AR
MNFE  srmronsrazansss
(EXTA L I, SBUEMHRECTHRE S NMOEE HIAE BHRERUREE) )




54
(o) = =
BRYa— MK PBEMADBIBRUEE - KKZEMHILET S0, ROZEEFOTLESL,
NYTYDIAFRFEFDE—IFILERN LTI LEEETO>TLIEEL,
CARTFENT EEZRE HRLABEVKSICaRI 2 EF>THLTIESL,

N = —
NFE
O AR FDERFAFIERIZITHHRENTCEEL,

CREALECLICRY. REBEOGEEI VD UNENSBASHY ET .
FAREDUREERESBNASHY ET .
OFRZIGD AT D UN—LADREAFIACH (FTHMIATRCBVEE) CTA-o TSI EEHRELTIESLY,
- RETEENDLHYET,
O/ THEIZEYNALB VL STV IREENFTENTLEEL,
CEBYNIUDUICAYI VO UNKET ABRNALNHY FES,

OFy FOBRERE/NNA—V IR MIEHLTHY FY, RFTRICER. REOENEEHERLTIESL,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—RITOEBEELBRATHLITOTLESZW, BEESBFRIZHVGERE.
A—A—ICTITEHALEEL,

OXRHGZDIRNFTEEITIToTLLEEN, FBELEY, BV avIEEXAVTEEZN, RIFFFRROHEDRRI4Y
£,

ORI, v MEREUATE CTHRICHM T T LS., BEUEICHFTETS . RILEORCBABKIELET.

OT ITEED =, —FRMICIAT / —T A=Y EBRBEXIEHRELGEVNEIITRELTIEEL,
X, J—=RUNA—YERMS TR, MEXTRATEOES TN TIRICEI—F T LTI,

@V —JO0—AAKDT 4 L2 —OKBIEERMICITHE > TLESL,
(Z#MDEZR )3, 000 ~5 000km ZFf=l 35H~648
T4 ILE—IFRFEY TH, @ A—N—N\J)—o0—F#AT1IILZ— (¢ 150)

KRG TOAVTFUVRIGEERNEMETLETOTHEMICHESELAELNTCESL,

-BL. FRAAERRUVBREICKYEENERZYETOT, FREEICE>TRLEBVAVILLYBICROOXME - BRESED
LFET,

KERDAVTFURERD L. AUGOMRESEBTELGVNEA YL, EFOIF7 IOA =200 HEHANENT

RMAZEREFERICRANTEALGY ., TV T, BEESIEFRIITBRALHY T,

TPRRLR

OAHUREFICLYI VO UVHANAELETDOT, BRMEZ A TORN—V TS IT~OXBEHEELFETS,
B, AR—VETFSEMEZATIEAICE, BFRBLTIEZELY,

OARHBIT/ —TILEFERERECHESATEYETHY, EFEALOFEICIYITIO0A -2 HAMEEE
(AFR 72 &) %o, BHHIHEE F-CONGZE) ZRAVEEHtEY T+ VI REICLEDZHEEILHYETS,



It A&
1. /—<JL/s—YESL

M NYTFIOIAFRIGF (—) hoT7—TLE—FIL%E
AL TLEEELY,

@ 29Iy TEALI=I D TRRILERH LTS,
(E1)

@) HIyTEHNLITEY FERSILTLESL, (B2)

oy gl

L

— TE ;:'}."{{W
=% e

3 RS_AN110_3-1. 01



UTORN LIRBFEFRERMTRRLTOWETAN, B
WA LRBROBEIZAE>TVET DT, RERIZERSN
LAEEZIToTLESLY,

®) VYFal—avn\LIDEBRKR—R, YE—rik—
AEHLTLESL, (H4)

6 RILk2KESL, UHFaL—a3 2 LTERSLT
(rEEEL,. (R4)

MNT72ArA—=2E o3RI 2FZH LTS,
(K5)

@) R—RNV FEDZDH, RILLEHNLTITH)—F 45—
ZAERSLTLESL, (K5)

@O R—RANVFEPEZHITA TP HR—RAERINLTKL
ZEw, (H6)




0By a3 ThsTa—NAR—XZRHALTEEL, (B7)

AN Fy brzESL, o 2a0R1 T YE—UR—RERSLTLEZEWL. (B7)
(Fv b, ARGy FEIBEALEY)

[z

’ .-
N

H$ovavnaT

TRR4R

BHEARIEVARIL b, ROIRTFRY TERNT EEEALOTCHYET,
HHEERIEY L/ A CRNLITEZBRNT EEENLPTLBYET,
YL/ A BNILTRN LOBIEER—ADDEND . ET—F 05T 2E L TRABICELEEZDZEVESICLTEEL,

(DB LIH D v avnit T JE—UR—R RS LT ZEL, (B7)
BN LI=H I 2 a Rt Tho Ta—NA /3 FERS LTS, (B8) GRILE, ARTy MIBHERALEY)

JAa—NA14F

TJO—nNA4 7

"'&

$ovavnaF

X8

(DY L/ A FNLTETSry LI LTS,

YL/ A FENILTEN LOBRERR—ADDENDEET—F VT 2F L TRIRHFICIHLEEADG L SITLTLEE
(A

() TF7HV)—F7—RT7YIRNLIT7IAA—R L HZRALTLZEL, (B5)

RS_AN110_3-1. 01




2. Xy bA—YESTFITF

MIZTAVT—I 14 FITHMETO—RA 34 TERFFTIHEED, (B9) GRILE. ARY Y FBER)

Ta—nRA14F

I7AVT—9/84 TRH

B@Ef

Ja—nNAR4 7

IF7AT—9 184 TN

@ 74T 14 FTHIZR—R=vTIL ¢ 6 ZEUFIFT
CE2EV, BT, ROBICHROS—LT—TH
EEIBELTITRALAVESIZLTLESLY,

(E10)

TRRLR
A—R=y TLEFTHORALS, BYLTRZANT

EHITT ~ 2 BEEMOAALTLLZEL,
(BEEAEMT 2F THOACLEIHY FEA)

@ TFAT—o A TERMFF TS, (B11)
(Fv b, ART Y FEER)

@) Fa—NAFR—RETAO—NAI 1A FIZEHE LTS
L. (E1 1)

-

a7 e \;,

R—X=y TILERMITBEIE. * DEICHR
D=L T—TE%EBBELTITRALLY
WkSITLTLIEE,

R—R= v FIVEFTHORAAL R, BYLIE
FRAWVWTESIZ ~2EEMHORAATLESL,
(EEIEHT 2 ETHOAOREIEHY FHA)

R—R=ZvTIo6

IFAVT—9 84T

ET T o EEEET

o i) . ‘-" - e

VF—5 R4 FLH [
A

I}




B) TT7A2T—DI18 FITHR—RNU F#0 #FEALT
DAy hR—R ¢ 60 ZRIFIFLTLIEEL,

6) YL/ A RNIWLTEARRAT—0¢ 60(2Fy k/i—YDRIL
FeDyw -+ METEEL. T7A2T—0/84 T
LHENZEMF T ESL, (”12)

D Fy b—YDKR—R¢ 6 ZFEALT. YL/ A KNLT
DEREZETOTLEEL, ZOEOHLEFLEDBEVNLL
ESICLTLIEELY,

®) T7HY FERSNLEBAOBHEICA R OT—TEBFIFTIESL, (B14)

Vi = =

1. AART—%2P a4 Y bh—RIZHTH S,
2. R—RNY RFTCRART—EDaA Y bhR—R %
HFDHT 5,

|Hw

RS_AN110_3-1. 01



(9) ARR. BRICHAART—¢ 80 ZRfFIFLTIEZELN,
(14, W15, M16, M24)

(1) T770*—2E D0 25 (FIE) AT avn
A FITHEHAFENESIZLENS, Ty ki—YDM4
EX. M4hS5—#FALTRFTTLESD, ZORKE
REHOTELRNESIZLTLCESL, [248]

(fEft+ ~JLo 2.0 ~ 3.0N-m{0. 2 ~ 0. 3kg-m})
(E17. M24)

ABRT— 080 |

ARIL + M6-15

AL LLIEBHED

RFYDT Iy w TL—rTudy 7250+ k
M6 M6

dl

M6

|15

HYovavigaT

I77A;A—2tEY




(INYo 3wt FI2oaq s bih—R ¢ 80 L=55 ZBUFIFTS2&L, [248] (B18, E24)

(1) T7H4 FOMEEERL, PaA 2 bR—RRITHLRAATLESL, [24] (18, K24)
ZOBE, 02 avnNATEITHA FEDBIZBERERTANESITLTLEEN,

HhHavik4 T PEE N S 3
¢ 80 155 A EVIAC
R—Z/\ K #48 ]
CaA v hh—2X IF7HAAF CoICBRMERTAELNES
¢ 80 L=55 [TLTLEEL,
_ = 18

Y2 a3vntTEAT—IRATIH, A F—=9 /8¢ TRHIZHEIFIFLTLLIEZSL, [24] (B24)

ANEE

IR BEOBNAHYFETOT, T7I7A+*r—2 oY o 30847,
IT7HA FITEFREICEZFLTLESL,

Y2304 T-IFAAR-H9923 201347 L - R €U0z Y oD THAERTALE S ISHAATTT
FEELY,

[T751 FORE > 11177 | [I77OA—5 oo 0> IRITTE |

A ¥ 4 AT 4
HOLEDTLS BESBLTLS
7N N

(D —7a—KEKET Y ILRIZANTLEEL, [24]
(®19)

9 RS_AN110_3-1. 01



15) /87— 0—FKEKD T4 ILE—BIFELIZAIF. LA VhHN—FFy bS—YDFX vy THRIL L - Ty v ZERLTRMAT
TLEZEL, (B20. K24)

INT—27O—&{K

(16) R —T O—KGED/ 1 TRz EIZ@EIF, a4 > bk—
A ¢ 80 L=70 ZEMFIF TS &L, [248] (®21)

A i,

(INHo2avn47 O, R EZRFFLTEEL, (B22, B24)
ZOBREITAT—Y A TEITHA FEORICHERZERIFHENESITLTLESLY,

TRRLR
F5LaVT O IZEY—L [Bl . 49232840 F ®) [ZES—L [A] NEATRBEYRHITTHYET,

~
o AP (Y

10



TRRLR
Xy bNA=—YRFHTOBRIILA Vv HN—HE2 3OMEITHES LS ICRMFHFTLEEL,

LA 2hn— ® L1vhn— O

EEEEN bR -E [ 23]

1 RS_AN110_3-1.01



IF7AT—984 TRH

30 e 30 Bl 7 1A

IF7AvT—9 14 FH

. \J—70—K{K

L ITHAFR

2 DA )

LB vavia T (L)

B av4T R

. YaA v kEkR—X ¢ 80 L=70
. PaAg v bih—X ¢ 80 L=b5
10. 3/ kik—X ¢ 60

M. ARAXRT— ¢80

13. LA vHhn— (L)

14. L1 2hin— R

15. k—R/N K {56

16. R—R/\ K #48

17. R—R/N2 K #40

o Ol B W N =

©

18. AL+ M6-15 2. 7520Fv bk M6
19. Fv vy FARIL L M6-30 29. h5—
20 RFY G Tyw N6 30. EX M
21 FL—rIvx M6 G-1. T770A—2t2% (HiE)
|E24

12



(18) X FIA—IYDNRTF A BEEFHLEVNKSICREFR
HTLESL, FBNRES1=H, R—RNVF - RIL
FEELTLEEL, ZOFR—R/N\2 K - R FEHHD
FTEHNESIZLTLEEL,

Fy b=y EEFNS—YDTENFR SN DERTICIE
Fy bR—=YDRKRYCTF—TE#IFIT TS,

ZRRLR
IN)—7O—KEKDHR—R/INY FEHEH HEIE. TEDER
IC&YEHT E2EMBTEIHEA/DYET,
(RSAN—ZBETTHTT, RYIRALUFIIANAYT
EFHL-ORBRFEALBENTLLEEN, PLESTHEATS

1. AR T—%2aA4 v bR—RITHTH S,

2. ik—R/\> KTJ RF—¢ p ~"—R
BT THHT S, ) iy g RATTEZACHEATAR
WHTELELNT—TO—FKEDNEREILHIBET HHEHN - ° |E%
HYET, @t rILY :2.0~3.0Nm {0.2~03 kgm})

(1NTT7I7RA—FEoHITaARIFEEREL TS,

QO UHFalL—avnLITEROLSICEAT. £BA
A=, VE—UR—RERFIFTSEEL,

QY I—=Y VT RRILERDE S ITEBFIF T FZEL,

@) N TIDIAFRIGF (=) IS7—TLE—2FILER

FIFTLEESLY,
IfHIFRT R DHERR
IV URENRTDRER IO UREROMER
RIEH 2 FERIER 2
IS T - IR—REOEEHNELE > TLVELVA. BEMD TT7IRNDZLND.
NYTUDIAFREFITTr—TILE—ZF)L B LIEEMALETHVWRL—XIZT YD VEER
MREEICET TSN TULDhH. N EMNDH.
R—R/NY EHAEERICHE > TS H. EBERICK DT HEILZ L.
RIL b - F oy MEOROBAIEE A, TA R UTREICERBITE L.
At (-3 R DER G & T L TLMVE LA IVDUEEILEL. RILEHBBATHLELD
( FREEERATERD&HAT (T 7EER )

13 RS_AN110_3-1.01



K=Y Rk

No k] # 20N wE No g # iZ0N wE No R b2 "5
1 /w;én— ) @ ¢ 10| g wﬁm— 1 @ 25 35;1 s
2| z7HAF |2 ® 14 "4‘7Rj)”<_1 ED 26 7:\/’? &) | w
3| 77737 2C$:§> | m—zr k2| S | ||| 55 (1| &P | 0
s| P25 1§§::] 16—z k6| o | we [[28] H—=x 7|58
5| %257 | % |r—zsv ksl o | w0 [|o] ns— W4
et EA‘ 8l Awur |2 % me-15 | [so| = D, | ws
7 1,7\044’;R_H7 1 W\ 19 tr;jl;’f 2 % M6-30 | [31 X__r'ﬁ_’j? =
e [ [lpzr (@ [« [z <

9 /ii;'" 2 @ 221 | Z'jj; 4 @/ w ||| 51597 5| —""

ol Z212E Ci) 221 |2 7227 | ) | we |[sa| 27—

1| AAzF— |2 ¢ 80| [28] Ak |1 % M5-15 [ [35] HuiksiansE <>

1o mmxz— 1| QF |eoom| jae| 27077 | @j@ Ms | |36

#i% - B8

RIBITEIER L TOMV=2< =02, BEZEERT HRICIRTAERRET>TIEEL,

OLREREBBIRSAN—DERETT, BTEHEL TSN,

O 1—H—TZaTFILICRESN TV EFEEUNEIEMEZFIRBELTI LS,

OR—/X—NT—TA—T A LA —DHREEHIFTT S0, T4 LI —DOXBITEHMIZITo>TLESLY,

(KBDBEX) 3,000 ~ 5 000km #1345 A~6+4A

BL., FRAFERVERRICEYFHNRGYETOTENRSICEI-TEIEODDORBELSTIOLES.

TRT A LA —ERFEY TT,
B8 RA——KT7—T0—
OHEZNBEFIHEEFHRCES THENISHLE T, BIEMEFITRBELTIESL,

OETH., BE - BR - RPFOEENH-BHEICEK, 21— —IZaTF LI THBL TS,
OKRHREELNDHE, BT ROA—FT—DF=OICEIRGRAZEHEL S0,

150 BATAILE—

OFEGEHEANLINTIRICIE, BTFEMEFCKBEL TS,

77— —ERICDNT

AHGICEAT EEBVAEDLER, EMEEFRIEELORTEFTEAVELECEEL,
AEDRBENBL. PEELICEETHIENHYETOTHLOMEHITHELS LI,




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AN110

APPLICATION NISSAN GT-R CBA-,DBA-R35
ENGINE VR38DETT
YEAR 2007 /12 ~
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

15 RS_AN110_3-1.01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Remove the clips to remove the cooling panel. (Dia.1) : a |y — =
« Coolin. Panel ;

R

(3) Remove the clips to remove the air ducts. (Dia.2)

LEFT SIDE

— T ]

LEFT SIDE [gu 0
T——

16



The following factory parts removal procedure refers to the \ I .
left side of the vehicle. The same procedure is required | |§ : Return HO‘&L A,
for the right side as well. [

(5) Remove vacuum hose from the recirculation valve and
return hose. (Dia.4)

(6) Remove 2 bolts to remove the recirculation valve. (Dia.4)

(7) Disconnect the connector from airflow meter sensor. (Dia.5)

(8) Loosen the hose band clamp and remove the bolts to
remove the air cleaner case. (Dia.5)

(9) Loosen the hose band clamp and remove the air intake hose.
(Dia.6)

17 RS_AN110_3-1.01



(10) Disconnect the blow-by hose from the suction pipe. (Dia.7)

(11) Remove the nut and remove the suction pipe and the recirculation hose. (Dia.7)
The removed nut and gasket will be reused later.

i

w [ LEFT
v B

Blow-by Hose

ADVICE:

For easier removal of parts on the right side of the vehicle, remove the V-belt and the power steering pump.
For easier removal of parts on the left side of the vehicle, remove the solenoid valve. When removing the solenoid valve, mark
the hose positions to avoid incorrect reinstallation.

(12) Disconnect the recirculation hose from the removed suction pipe. (Dia.7)

(13) Remove the blow-by pipe from the removed suction pipe. (Dia.8) The removed bolt and gasket will be reused later.

:

Blow-by Pipe

Blow-by Pipe

Suction Pipe

Dia. 8

(14) Remove the solenoid valve from the bracket. When removing the solenoid valve, mark the hose positions to avoid incorrect
reinstallation.

(15) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the upper air cleaner case. (Dia.5)

18



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Install the factory blow-by pipes to both air intake pipe RH and LH using the removed bolt and gasket. (Dia.9)

Blow-by Pipe Blow-by Pipe

Air Intake Pipe RH Air Intake Pipe LH Dia. 9

(2) Install the supplied 6mm hose fitting to the air intake pipe

LH. Wrap the threaded section with Teflon tape to prevent When intalling the hose fitting, wrap the threaded

air leakage. (Dia.10) section with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage,
ADVICE: Afler tightening the hose filting by hand, tighten it
After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it another one another one to two turns using the appropriate
to two turns using the appropriate tools. (It is not necessary to ‘°°'§- ) o
tighten the fittings to the point where the nut touches the pipe.) (It is not necessary to tighten the fittings to the

point where the nut touches the air intake pipe LH.)

Hose Fitting 6mm

Air Intake Pipe LH

(3) Install the air intake pipe using the removed nut and
gasket. (Dia.11)

(4) Connect the blow-by hose to the blow-by pipe. (Dia.11)

Dia.10

19 RS_AN110_3-1.01



(5) Temporarily install the 60mm joint hose to the air intake
pipe using the supplied hose clamp #40.

(6) Sgcure the solgnoid valve to the 60mm univer§al bra.cket Universal Bracket
using the supplied bolt, washer, and nut; then install it to B0mm
the air intake pipe LH. (Dia.12)

(7) Lay out the solenoid valve routing using the supplied 6mm
hose. Make sure to connect the hose in the correct
position.

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia 13

(8) Attach the sponge tape to the edge of the opening after
removing the air duct. (Dia.14)

(9) Temporarily install the 80mm universal bracket to section A
and B. (Dia.14, Dia.15, Dia.16, Dia.24)
Universal Bracket\\ _
80mm Section Aor B
Bolt M6-15 [
“ ’_‘
Lock Washer  Flat Washer Flan“gllz Nut
Mé Mé Dia.15

20



(10) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 17.
Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory
O-Ring is seated correctly, while taking caution that it does
not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with the
supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque:
2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). [2 sets] (Dia.17, Dia.24)

Suction Pipe

Airflow Meter Sensor

Dia.17
(11) Install joint hose 80mm L=55 to the Suction Pipe. [2 sets] (Dia.18, Dia.24)
(12) Check the direction of the air guide. Press and insert it into the joint hose. [2 sets] (Dia.18, Dia.24)
Ensure that there are no gaps between the suction pipe and air guide.
o Joint Hose 80mm L=55
Suction Pipe
/ Suetion Pipe
S /
Pl
Hose Clamp #48 — Alriainde ot
Joint Hose / \Do not leave
80mm L=55 Air Guide gaps here. Dia.18

(13) Temporarily install the suction pipe to the air intake pipe RH and LH. [2 sets] (Dia.24)

21 RS_AN110_3-1.01



/N\ CAUTION
To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the suction pipe, and air guide correctly.
Mount the suction pipe, air guide and the suction pipe (L)-(R) with no gap.
[ Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |
A}gled ‘G\e{ P}gled ‘G\zg
&N 7N &N 7N
(14) Insert the filter assy into the grill guard. (Dia. 19) 9

|2 ‘ ...
Filter Assy B8

(15) Face the filter assy’s filter side upward, and install the rain
cover using the supplied cap bolt and washer. (Dia. 20)

=

i

22



(16) Face the filter assy’s pipe side upward, and install the joint |
hose 80mm L=70. (Dia.21)

(17) Temporarily install the right and left suction pipes. Make
sure there is no gap between the suction pipe and the air
guide. (Dia.22, Dia.24)

ADVICE:

A sticker is attached to each suction pipe to indicate the right [A] 3 - SN

and left [B] side. Install each suction pipe placing the side with o , N Jaint Hose

the sticker to the filter assembly. 134 ! 4 80mm L=70

RIGHT SIDE -

-

ADVICE:
When installing the kit parts, make sure the rain cover is installed in the correct direction as illustrated in Diagram 23.

RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIDE

Rain Cover (R) Rain Cover (L)

Diagram viewed from the Vehicle's front Dia.23

23 RS_AN110_3-1.01



30 30

29 29

Air Intake Pipe RH

o= 0 0
&
;3 29 29
16
17 9
o O (>
'O Op
/
Air Intake Pipe LH
13

. Filter Assy

. Air Guide

. Suction Pipe

. Suction Pipe (L)

. Suction Pipe (R)

. Joint Hose 80mm L=70
. Joint Hose 80mm L=55
. Joint Hose 60mm

- O © 0 O~ W N =

—_ -

. Universal Bracket 80mm

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

“Z0000(

Rain Cover (L)
Rain Cover (R)
Hose Clamp #56
Hose Clamp #48
Hose Clamp #40
Bolt M6-15

Cap Bolt M6-15
Lock Washer M6
Flat Washer M6

TEL
2 B 11
00 «p

21 20 18

22. Flange Nut M6
29. Collar
30. Screw M4
G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)

Dia24

24




(18) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unneces-

sary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the 1 ﬁ

Completed

position is determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle
using the supplied hose clamps and bolts. Do not over-
tighten the clamps and bolts.

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screwdrivers are recommended. Do not use boxed
wrenches since they tend to use more force.) If over-tightened,
the air cleaner may bend or become damaged. (Tightening

torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m}) 1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia25

(19) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(20) Reinstall the factory recirculation valve. Reconnect the
vacuum hose and return hose to it.

(21) Reinstall the cooling panel.

(22) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

25 RS_AN110_3-1.01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No. Description Qty Image Remarks | |No. Description Qty Image Remarks | |No. Description Qty| Image Remarks
1| Filter Assy |2 150-80| (45 Rain Cover | , Mark | |2s| Fiat washer | 1 M5
mm (L) L

o Rain Cover Mark 2N

2| AirGuide |2 ® 14 R) 1 ED ‘R’ 26| Flange Nut |1 \y M5

3 | Suction Pipe |2 @ 15| Hose Clamp | 2 \'m, #56 27| Hose Fitting | 1 (@ 6mm

Suction Pipe gy, @ 6mm
4 0 1 @ 16| Hose Clamp [6| ("} | #48 |[[28] Hose 1 L=500
Suction Pipe gy,

5 ) 1 % 17| Hose Clamp | 4| € | #a0 ||28| colar [4| @) | wa
Air Intake p

6 PipeLH |’ 18 Bolt 2 % M6-15| |30]  Screw |4 % M4-6
Air Intake NP 7NN

7| “iern |1 w 19|  Bolt 2 % M6-30 | [31] Sponge |4|=—

8| Joint Hose |2 @ BLO:;B" 20| Lock Washer | 4 @ M6 | [32]Sponge Tape|8| 2

9| Joint Hose |2 @ 8&2? 21| Flat Washer | 4 M6 33| TieWrap |5 /

10| JointHose |2 @ 6L0=n;g1 22| Flange Nut |2 \«@y‘ M6 34|  Sticker 1 %
Universal Instruction

4 -

11 Bracket 2 80mm | |23 Bolt 1 % M5-15 | |35 Manual 1 s
Universal ‘ =

12 moaer |1 G | 60mm | [24] Lock washer | 1 @ M5 | |36

26




MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

27 RS_AN110_3-1.01



5@

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

A= IvF-or— IR

T418-0192 FEEELT=EmMAtIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BmMIES - endl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

28



